“Category” means a category set forth in the table in Section IV.A.2 of Schedule 
2 to this Loan Agreement.

5. “Co-financier” means the International Bank for Reconstruction and 
Development. 

6. “Co-financing” means, for purposes of paragraph 10 of the Appendix to the 
General Conditions, an amount equal to seventy three million one hundred 
thousand Euros ((€73,100,000) to be provided by the Co-financier to assist in 
financing the Project.

7. “Co-financing Agreement” means the agreement entered into by and between 
the Borrower and the Co-financier on May 1, 2020, providing for the Co-
financing.

8. “COVID-19” means the coronavirus disease caused by the 2019 novel